

भारत सरकार / Government of India वित्त मंत्रालय, राजस्व विभाग / Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Revenue

कार्यालय आयुक्त सीमा शुल्क: जोधपुर OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS: JODHPUR

मुख्यालय: नव केन्द्रीय राजस्व भवन स्टेचू सर्किल, सी-स्कीम, जयपुर-302005 Hqrs. N.C.R. Building, Statue Circle, C-Scheme, Jaipur – 302005 Email-establishment.customsjaipur@gmail.com

> Establishment Order No. 01/2025 Date : 24.01.2025

Shri Mukesh Kumar Yadav, Superintendent, O/o the Pr. Commissioner of Customs General, Chennai, is hereby appointed in the Customs (Prev.) Jodhpur Hqrs. at Jaipur on 'Loan Basis' for a period of two (02) years initially, with effect from the date of joining. However, his continuation in this Commissionerate will depend on his suitability and actual performance. He is liable to be reverted any time to his parent Commissionerate on exigencies of service.

2. While working in the Customs (Prev.) Jodhpur, all kinds of payments to Shri Mukesh Kumar Yadav, Superintendent, towards his pay and allowances will be borne by his parent Commissionerate. He will not be entitled to any kind of special pay, allowance/deputation allowance etc.

3. No TTA and Joining Time will be admissible to him in the event of transfer on 'Loan Basis', since this transfer is being allowed at his own request.

4. He will be liable to be transferred anywhere within the jurisdiction of Customs (Prev.) Jodhpur.

5. On having accepted the above terms and conditions and if he is clear from vigilance angle, he may be relieved by his parent Zone/Commissionerate with the directions to report to the undersigned, not later than 28.02.2025, failing which this order will liable to be cancelled without any further intimation.

6. The officer will stand relieved automatically on completion of loan tenure unless and until the loan tenure has been extended by the competent authority prior to the expiry of the normal loan tenure.

7. This issues with the approval of the Pr. Commissioner, Customs (Prev.) Jodhpur Hqrs. at Jaipur.

(Sunita Verma) Joint Commissioner (P&V)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. Chief Commissioner, Customs (Prev.) Delhi Zone, New Delhi
- 2. Pr. Commissioner of Customs (General), Chennai, Customs House, No. 60, Rajaji Salai, Chennai-600001.
- 3. Superintendent (Vigilance), Customs (Prev.) Jodhpur Hqrs at Jaipur.
- 4. Superintendent (Computer) Customs (Prev.) Jodhpur Hqrs. at Jaipur.
- 5. Personal copy/Guard File/Notice Board.